

Court No. - 49

Case :- WRIT - B No. - 19907 of 1998

Petitioner :- Virendra Singh

Respondent :- D.D.C. Agra And Others

Counsel for Petitioner :- R.K.Pandey,Raj Kishore Pandey,Satish Kumar Pandey,Shantanu Pandey

Counsel for Respondent :- S.C.,K.S. Chahar,Rahul Sahai,S K Srivastava,S.C. Verma,V.P.S. Kushwaha,V.S. Chaudhary,V.S.Kushwaha,Veer Singh

Hon'ble Dinesh Pathak,J.

Case is taken out of turn on the mention slip of Mr. Aparajit Yadav, learned counsel for the respondent, however, he is not present. Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

In Re: Civil Misc. Delay Condonation Application No. 33 of 2022 and Civil Misc. Substitution Application No. 34 of 2022.

1. Instant substitution application along with a delay condonation application has been filed to substitute heirs and legal representatives of the sole petitioner.

2. Cause shown for delay in filing substitution application as averred in the affidavit filed in support of the application, is sufficient to the satisfaction of this Court. Accordingly, delay in filing the substitution application is condoned. Thus, the delay condonation application as well as the substitution application are ***allowed***.

3. Office is directed to substitute the name of heirs and legal representatives of the petitioner in the cause title of the writ petition as petitioner no. 1/1, 1/2, 1/3 and 1/4 respectively.

In Re: Writ Petition

List this case on **19.09.2024**.

Order Date :- 23.8.2024

Sumit K.